



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KAN 38/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jintu Hazarika

Respondent : SPIO, Finance (Estt-B) Department, Dispur,

Guwahati 06

Date of Hearing : 25/08/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25/08/2022

- 1. The petitioner Shri Jintu Hazarika has filed one RTI petition before the Commissioner, State Finance Department, Dispur on 18.2.2022 seeking following information:
 - (1) Details of Development Fund Sanction and Released as per Department of Karbi Anglong from the year 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21.
 - (2) Details of Additional and other fund Sanction and Released as per Department of Karbi Anglong from the year 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, State Finance Commissioner, Block F, 1st Floor, Dispur, Assam 781006 on 25.3.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 1.7.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Shri Jintu Hazarika is present.
- 4. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO of Finance (Estt B) Department, Dispur is absent.
- 5. However, the Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Establishment-B) Department has submitted a written statement dated 23.8.2022 which does not reveal the provision of information directly to the petitioner though some references are there regarding forwarding of the application to the Commission. Hence, the Commission cannot take the decision at this hearing.
- 6. Since the petition is not addressed to the SPIO and the reply from the Department is not clear, the Commission advises the petitioner to submit a fresh RTI petition before the SPIO, Finance (Estt. B) Department, Dispur if he so desires and after thirty days he may ventilate the grievances before the Commission.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Finance Estt. (B) Department, Dispur, Guwahati for information.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Jintu Hazarika, Howraghat Ward No.1, P.O. & P.S. Howraghat, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam 782481 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission